

Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  
Hackney College  
Defoe Building, Room 10  
50 Hoxton Street  
N1 6LP

Date 08<sup>th</sup> July 2016

Email: [foi@homerton.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@homerton.nhs.uk)

Dear Sir or Madam,

**Ref: FOI 2530**

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information request regarding staff leaving Homerton hospital through judicial mediation.

The Trust can provide the following information:

**1. For each of the past five financial years, what was the total number of employees that left your trust through judicial mediation?** The Trust has not engaged in any judicial mediation in the past five years

**2. For each of the last five financial years how much was paid to departing employees through judicial mediation?** Again, I am looking for annual breakdowns of the data. N/A

The annual breakdown should include the following three elements;

**A – The statutory amount the employee received (ie the sum to which they were legally entitled for redundancy).**

**B – The amount paid in special severance payments.**

**C - The overall total of statutory and special severance payments.**

**3. For each of the past five financial years, how many of the employees who left through judicial mediation signed a settlement agreement (formerly known as a compromise agreement)?** N/A

**4. For each of the past five financial years, how many employees who left through judicial mediation agreed a confidentiality clause?** N/A

***I have referred to the guidance issued to NHS employers for my definition of a confidentiality clause which states:***

***1. Clauses which cover the terms of that agreement " for example, prohibiting any parties concerned from reporting the detail about the terms of the agreement.***

***2. Clauses which protect confidential information gained by the employee as part of their employment, such as business-sensitive data or patient records. It is important to outline to all staff, their responsibilities to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998 and confidentiality within their terms and conditions of employment.***

***3. Clauses against derogatory comments being made which prevents the employee from making vexatious, disparaging or derogatory comments about the organisation and its staff. In such cases, there is usually a mutual clause which also prevents the organisation from making disparaging or derogatory comments about the employee.***

(Ref page 5 <http://www.nhsemployers.org/~media/Employers/Publications/settlement-agreements.pdf>)

**5. Taking the definition of confidentiality clauses used in Question 4, for each of the past five financial years, how many fell under the definition 1? 2? 3? Other? N/A**

**6. For each of the past five financial years, how many staff who left via judicial mediation received an agreed reference? N/A**

**7. For each of the past five financial years, how many of the judicial mediation cases were referred to the Department for Health/Treasury for sign off? N/A**

If you have any queries about this response please contact the information governance manager at [foi@homerton.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@homerton.nhs.uk) , in the first instance. If following that, you still have any concerns, you may contact the Information Commissioner either by letter, FOI/EIR Complaints resolution, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SM9 5AF, or by email [www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk](http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk) to take them further.

#### Copyright Statement

The material provided is subject to the HUHFT's copyright unless otherwise indicated. Unless expressly indicated on the material to the contrary, it may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium, provided it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner. Where any of the copyright items are being re-published or copied to others, you must identify the source of the material and acknowledge the copyright status. Permission to reproduce material does not extend to any material accessed through the Publication Scheme that is the copyright of third parties. You must obtain authorisation to reproduce such material from the copyright holders concerned.

Yours sincerely

Mohamed Uddin  
FoI Administrator

Mike Dunne  
Information Governance Manager